(Type U2)

Panasonic

Operating Instructions
nanoe™ X kit for 4-Way Cassette

Model No. CZ-CNEXU1
Applicable indoor unit : 4-Way Cassette

@ ENGLISH Before operating the unit, read these operating instructions thoroughly and
2~9 keep them for future reference.
FRANCAIS Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, lisez ce mode d’emploi dans son intégralité et
10 ~17 conservez-le pour toute référence ultérieure.
ESPANOL Antes de operar la unidad, lea atentamente estas instrucciones de
18 ~ 25 funcionamiento y guardelas para futuras consultas.
DEUTSCH Bevor Sie das Gerat in Betrieb nehmen, lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung
26 ~ 33 aufmerksam durch und bewahren Sie sie fur die kiinftige Verwendung auf.
ITALIANO Prima di utilizzare I'unita, leggere a fondo queste istruzioni per l'uso e
34 ~41 conservarle come riferimento futuro.
NEDERLANDS Lees deze gebruiksinstructies goed door voor u het apparaat gebruikt en
42 ~ 49 bewaar ze voor toekomstig gebruik.
PORTUGUES Antes de utilizar o aparelho, leia completamente este manual de instrugdes
50 ~ 57 e guarde-o para futuras referéncias.
EAAHNIKA Mpiv BéoeTe TN povada o€ Asitoupyia, di1aBdaaTe TTOAU KOAG aQuTEG TIG 0BnYieg
58 ~ 65 XPNoNG Kai dIaTNPNOTE TIG yIa HEAAOVTIKA ava@opd.
BBIITAPCKWU  T[peawn oa 3anoyHeTe ekcrnnoarauus Ha To31 ypea, NPoYeTeTe BHUMATENHO Tesn
66 ~ 73 VHCTPYKLMW 1 T 3anaseTe, 3a Aa MOXeTe Aa NpaBuTe CrpaBku C TAX U B bbaelle.
TURKGE Uniteyi galistirmadan énce bu galistirma talimatlarini iyice okuyun ve
74 ~ 81 gelecekte basvurmak icin saklayin.
PYCCKUMA Mepen ncnonb3oBaHMEM 3TOTO YCTPOWUCTBA BHUMATENBbHO NPOYMTaiTE HACTOSILLYHO
82 ~ 89 MHCTPYKLIMIO MO 3KCMyaTaLmn U CoXpaHuTe ee Ans AanbHenLumx crnpaBok.
YKPATHCBbKA  YBaxHo npouuTaiiTe Lo iHCTPYKLilo 3 ekcrinyaTauii nepea TuM, sk yBIMKHYTH
90 ~ 97 npucTpin, Ta 36epexitb ii Ha MabyTHE.
B.INDONESIA Sebelum mengoperasikan unit, baca petunjuk pengoperasian ini secara

L98 ~105 menyeluruh dan simpan untuk referensi mendatang.
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Thank you for purchasing this Panasonic product.

nanoe™ X kit for 4-Way Cassette is an optional part of commercial air conditioner indoor
unit.

This product is required to have the remote controller which is adaptable to nanoe™ X
function.

This manual is the Operating Instructions for the feature of nanoe™ X kit for 4-Way
Cassette. Please read this manual along with the Operating Instructions attached to the
indoor unit and remote controller.

Be sure to read the "Safety Precautions™ before operating the unit.

Installation Instructions attached.
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Product Information

If you have problems or questions concerning your Air Conditioner, you will need the
following information.

Model No. Serial No.

Date of purchase

Dealer’s address

Phone number

Safety Precautions

The following symbols used in this manual, alert you to potentially dangerous conditions to users,
service personnel or the appliance:

/I\WARNING /\CAUTION

This symbol refers to a hazard | | This symbol refers to a hazard

or unsafe practice which can or unsafe practice which can
result in severe personal injury | |result in personal injury or

or death. product or property damage.
® Prohibited matters 0 Matters to be observed

» Read these Operating Instructions carefully before using this air conditioner. If you still have any
difficulties or problems, consult your dealer for help.

« This air conditioner is designed to give you comfortable room conditions. Use this only for its
intended purpose as described in these Operating Instructions.



A WARNING

e 2
Consult the sales dealer or service dealer for
installation, movement or repairs.

Pull off the power plug from a receptacle, or @
switch off the breaker, or switch off the power
disconnecting mean to isolate the air conditioner
from the main power supply in case of emergency.

® Do not clean inside the indoor and outdoor units by
users. Engage authorized dealer or specialist for
cleaning.

Do not disassemble or modify the unit.

Do not use this appliance in a potentially explosive
atmosphere.

Never touch the unit with wet hands.




A CAUTION

~ N

This appliance is intended to be used by expert or trained
users in shops, in light industry and on farms, or for
commercial use by lay persons.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge,
unless they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible
for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not
play with the appliance.

<for European market only>

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8
years and above and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience

and knowledge if they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way
and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance
shall not be made by children without supervision.

G
NOTICE

The English text is the original instructions.
Other languages are translation of the original instructions.

Label (attached to the lid of electrical component box)

This air conditioner incorporates a biocidal product.
lonized air generated by a device incorporated

in the air conditioner deactivates bacteria and
viruses in the air, and on surfaces, and inhibits
mould growth on surfaces.

Active substances: free radicals generated in situ
from ambient air or water




nanoe™ X Function

Display during operation of nanoe™ X

Example: Initial screen of remote controller

room A 20:30 (THU)

% T ENGLISH
hm c (FLAP - ¥ -

: Under operation of nanoe™ X

nanoe™ X For a freshness and cleaner environment

nanoe™ X generates negative ions using the air in the room to give a healthy air.

It also reduces the smell in the room, and constrains propagations of mold and
bacteria.

M Specifications

» Power source : DC13.8 V
* Net weight : 200 g



nanoe™ X Function

Internal Cleaning Function

B Internal Cleaning Operation

When cooling or dry operation stopped, internal drying and nanoe™ X circulation airflow is
activated in order to suppress the mold proliferation inside the unit (airflow passage, fan, heat
exchanger). According to the installation environment or operating hours, mold proliferation or
inhibition of mold growth will be changed.

4 \
Internal drying of inside unit nanoe™ X cycle of inside unit

; A
oF=s > T

Fan rotation and internal dehumidifying Fan rotation and nanoe™ X internal circulation

Internal Cleaning Operation

. J/
@ Operating conditions and operating hours 30730 (THU)
Operates in cooling or dry mode for more than 5 minutes.
i i i ioni Cleaning the inside of air
When finished, the |nternal. cleaning operation is started. e arth _
Drives for about Max 75 minutes. Press [«'] to finish.
@ The figure at right shows the display during the internal [(] START

cleaning operation.
@ If you wish to resume operating during internal cleaning,

press| (b .

H To stop the internal cleaning operation 20:30 (THD

Press .

® When the internal cleaning operation finished and stopped,
the remote control display shows at right.

[(h] START

~
NOTES:

@ Internal cleaning function is not possible to use any remote controller other than that of
nanoe™ X function.

@ \When connected to the remote controller which is adaptable to the nanoe™ X function, the
internal cleaning function is set to work automatically. If you wish to set to OFF, see page 8.

@ In case that the operation time of the air conditioner is less than 5 minutes, the internal
cleaning operation cannot be performed.

@ While the internal cleaning operation is running, the indoor temperature may occasionally
increase.




nanoe™ X Setting

Use the remote controller which is adaptable to the nanoe™ X function in the following operations.

Display the menu screen.
Press| = .

Panasonic

lenu 20:30 (THY
1. Basic instructions

2. FLAP

3. Lock indiv. flap

4. ON/QFF timer

+ Sel. »Page [+!]Confirm

D A E=
< — >
v 0)

H To return to the previous screen

Press = |.

H To return to the top screen
Press | = two times.

Select “14. nanoe settings”.
| 4 |
Press ER [= ]

enu 20:30 (THU)

11. Initial settings

12. Ventilation

13. Setting list

14. nanoe settings

“ Sel. « Page [«!1Confirm

Select “nanoe”.
A
v

Press

[nanoe settings 20:30 (THU)|

Internal cleaning

~ Sel. [<]Confirm

Select “Setting for all units” or “Settings for
individual units”.

Press

[nanoe 20:30 (THY)|

Setting for all units

Settings for individual units

- Sel. [«IConfirm

@ In case of “Setting for all units”, select
“ON” or “OFF”.

A
Press \—‘m - L=

(Press two times
to finish.)

nanoe setting all 20:30 (THU)

-

v

< Change [«!JConfirm

@ In case of “Settings for individual units”,
select indoor unit to be set.

Presslﬂa >

20:30 (THU)
SETTING

nanoe indiv stngs

ON

Select “ON” or “OFF”.

L4 ]
Press m” —

(Press two times

to finish.)
nanoe indiv stngs 20:30 (THU)
UNIT NO.
1-1 < ON
[~

ENGLISH



nanoe™ X Function

Internal Cleaning Setting

Use the remote controller which is adaptable to the nanoe™ X function in the following operations.

Display the menu screen. Select “Setting for all units” or “Settings for
Press| = . individual units”.

Press %a .

Panasonic
lenu 20:30 (THU)!
[Internal cleaning — 20:30 (THU)|
2 FLAP |~ Setting for all units |
3. Lock indiv. flap Settings for individual units

4. ON/OFF timer
» Sel. »Page [«!IConfirm

» Sel. [<IConfirm

:) : . @ In case of “Setting for all units”, select “ON”
or “OFF”.
S| v b A
: Press % - L= .
(Press two times
B To return to the previous screen inter-cleaning 3l 2030 e o)
Press > |. N
M To return to the top screen [N |
Press | = two times. v
< Change [«1Confirm
Select “14. nanoe settings”. @ In case of “Settings for individual units”,

select indoor unit to be set.
A
Press % LA

Menu 20:30 (THV) Inter. clean indiv 20:30 (THU)

11. Initial settings

12. Ventilation A SETTING
13. Setting list

14. nanoe_settings -1 » ON

* Sel. « Page [«+Confirm v |

Select “ON” or “OFF”.

9 Select “Internal cleaning”.
A
Press L=
v ’ v (

Press %—- .

Press )
Press two times
to finish.)
[nanoe_settings 20:30 (THD)| Inter. clean indiv 20:30 (THU)
nanoe UNIT NO. u
Internal cleaning
-1 <« o
“ Sel. [«1Confirm I =

M In case of nanoe™ X set to “OFF”, the
following message appears.

Turn on nanoe setting
to use this function?

REE> W




Troubleshooting

Check before consulting or requesting services.

[ Symptom ] [ Cause / Countermeasure | Page ]

Humming noise comes out. This is the sound of nanoe™ X being discharged. | —

« Indoor odor components, cigarette odor

Discharged air smells during and cosmetic odor accumulated in the air
conditioner and its air is discharged. —

operation. « The unit inside is dirty.
(Contact your dealer.)

Fan rotates even after the Fan may continue to rotate for a while due to
operation is stopped. internal cleaning operation.

. . Has nanoe™ X been set to OFF?
is not displayed. ot i ON. 7

-
Y
©
=
-
(=
[<]
(]

. . nanoe™ X is considered abnormal.
Ananoe]is displayed. (Contact your dealer.) -

@ If there is still something abnormal after you checked above, first stop the operation (including
the internal cleaning operation, see page 8) and switch off the breaker. Then inform the model
number and symptom to the dealer you purchased.

e A\

Information for Users on Collection and Disposal of Old Equipment and Used Batteries

These symbols on the products, packaging, and/or accompanying documents mean that used

electrical and electronic products and batteries should not be mixed with general household

waste.

For proper treatment, recovery and recycling of old products and used batteries, please take
I them to applicable collection points, in accordance with your national legislation and the

Directives 2002/96/EC and 2006/66/EC.

By disposing of these products and batteries correctly, you will help to save valuable resources

and prevent any potential negative effects on human health and the environment which could

otherwise arise from inappropriate waste handling.

For more information about collection and recycling of old products and batteries, please contact

your local municipality, your waste disposal service or the point of sale where you purchased the

items.

Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste, in accordance with national

legislation.

For business users in the European Union

If you wish to discard electrical and electronic equipment, please contact your dealer or supplier
for further information.

[Information on Disposal in other Countries outside the European Union]
These symbols are only valid in the European Union. If you wish to discard these items, please
contact your local authorities or dealer and ask for the correct method of disposal.

Note for the battery symbol (bottom two symbol examples):
This symbol might be used in combination with a chemical symbol. In this case it complies with
the requirement set by the Directive for the chemical involved.

ENGLISH



Nous vous remercions d’avoir fait I’acquisition de ce produit Panasonic.

Le kit nanoe™ X pour cassette 4 voies est une piéce en option prévue pour les unités
intérieures de climatiseur commercial.

Ce produit doit étre pourvu de la télécommande utilisable avec la fonction nanoe™ X.

Ce manuel est le mode d’emploi des fonctions du kit nanoe™ X pour cassette 4 voies.
Veuillez le lire en association avec le mode d’emploi accompagnant I'unité intérieure et la
télécommande.

Lisez impérativement les « Précautions de sécurité » avant d’utiliser I'unité.

Instructions d’installation jointes.

Table des matieres

@ Précautions de SECUNIE .........cccceeiiiiiicccerier e serr e e e s s s s s e e e s s ssmnr e e e ee s s s nmn e e e e e sasssnnnnaeennnnnn 10
@ FONCHION NANOE™ X.....oeeiiiiiiiirccerer e e rs s e e s re s s ssmn e e e e s s s sm e e e e e e se s snmnn e e e ee s s s nmnneeeeeassnnnnenennnnn 13
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Informations sur le produit

Si vous avez des problémes ou questions concernant votre climatiseur, vous aurez
besoin des informations suivantes.

N° de modeéle N°de série

Date d’achat

Adresse du revendeur

Numeéro de téléphone

Précautions de sécurité

Les symboles suivants utilisés dans ce manuel vous avertissent de conditions potentiellement
dangereuses pour les utilisateurs, le personnel du SAV ou I'appareil :

/N\AVERTISSEMENT /\PRECAUTION

Ce symbole signale un danger | |Ce symbole signale un danger
ou une pratique dangereuse ou une pratique dangereuse
pouvant provoquer des pouvant provoquer des dégats
blessures graves voire physiques ou matériels.
mortelles.

® Actions interdites 0 Points a observer

* Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser le climatiseur. En cas de difficultés ou de
problémes, demandez de I'aide a votre revendeur.

» Ce climatiseur est congu pour vous donner des conditions ambiantes confortables. Ne I'utilisez
que pour le but prévu comme décrit dans ce mode d’emploi.

10



A AVERTISSEMENT

~ 2

Contactez le revendeur ou le SAV pour l'installation,
le transport ou les réparations.

Débranchez la fiche du cordon d’alimentation @
de la prise, mettez le disjoncteur hors tension

ou encore coupez le dispositif de sectionnement

en vue d’isoler le climatiseur de I'alimentation

secteur en cas d’'urgence.
® Ne nettoyez pas vous-méme l'intérieur des unités

intérieure et extérieure. Demandez a un revendeur

agréeé ou a un spécialiste de s’en charger.

Ne démontez ni ne modifiez 'unité.

N'utilisez pas cet appareil dans une atmosphére
potentiellement explosive.

Ne touchez jamais l'unité avec les mains mouillées.

11



A PRECAUTION

Ve

-

Cet appareil est destiné a étre utilisé par des
experts ou des utilisateurs formés dans des
magasins, l'industrie Iégére et dans des fermes, ou
pour un usage commercial par des profanes.

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants a
partir de 8 ans et des personnes aux facultés
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales diminuées ou
sans expeérience ni expertise sous la surveillance
d’'un adulte ou s'ils ont recu des instructions
concernant l'utilisation sécuritaire de I'appareil et
s’ils comprennent les risques encourus. Les enfants
ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil. Le nettoyage
et la maintenance utilisateur ne doivent pas étre
effectués par un enfant laissé sans surveillance.

N

Le texte en anglais correspond aux instructions originales.
Les autres langues sont la traduction des instructions d’origine.

12

Etiquette (collée sur le boitier de composants électriques)

Ce climatiseur intégre un produit biocide.
L’air ionisé généré par un dispositif intégré au climatiseur

élimine les bactéries et virus dans I'air et sur les
surfaces, et empéche I'apparition de moisissures sur
les surfaces.

Substances actives : radicaux libres générés sur place
par I'air ambiant ou I'eau




Fonction nanoe™ X

Affichage pendant le fonctionnement du kit nanoe™ X

Exemple : Ecran initial de la télécommande

room A 20:30 (THU)

: . .
-[nanoe) c FLAP -7
: Pendant le fonctionnement du kit nanoe™ X

nanoe™ X Pour un environnement frais et propre

La fonction nanoe™ X génére des ions négatifs en utilisant I'air de la piece pour
fournir un air sain.

Elle réduit également les odeurs dans la piéce et limite la prolifération des
moisissures et bactéries.

\—
\ /

M Caractéristiques

* Source d’alimentation : CC13,8 V
* Poids net: 200 g

13



Fonction nanoe™ X

Fonction de nettoyage interne

B Nettoyage interne

Lorsque les opérations de refroidissement ou de déshumidification sont arrétées, le séchage
interne et la circulation de I'air nanoe™ X sont activés afin de supprimer la prolifération des
moisissures a l'intérieur de I'unité (passage de I'air, ventilateur, échangeur de chaleur). Selon
I'environnement d’installation ou les heures de fonctionnement, la prolifération ou non des
moisissures changera.

e a
Séchage interne a l'intérieur de I'unité Cycle nanoe™ X a l'intérieur de 'unité

; A
\\ N D =
s i .

Rotation du ventilateur et déshumidification Rotation du ventilateur et circulation interne
interne . nanoe™ X
Nettoyage interne
. J
@® Conditions et heures de fonctionnement 030 (THU)
Fonctionne en mode refroidissement ou déshumidication
pendant plus de 5 minutes. Une fois terming, le nettoyage C!g:gii??orfgf vi?tsri‘dwf
interne débute. Dure environ 75 minutes maximum. Press [<!] to finish.
[ Le: figure de droite montre I'affichage pendant le nettoyage [>T START
interne.

@ Pour reprendre le fonctionnement pendant le nettoyage

interne, appuyez sur| (% .

Hl Pour arréter le nettoyage interne 20:30 (THD

Appuyez sur .

@ Lorsque le nettoyage interne est terminé et arrété, I'affichage
de la télécommande montre la figure de droite.

[(b] START

( \

REMARQUES :

@ La fonction de nettoyage interne ne peut pas utiliser toute autre télécommande que celle pour
la fonction nanoe™ X.

@ Le nettoyage interne démarre automatiquement si le climatiseur est connecté a une
télécommande utilisable avec la fonction nanoe™ X. Pour le désactiver, consultez la page 16.

@ Si le climatiseur fonctionne moins de 5 minutes, le nettoyage interne ne peut pas étre effectué.

@ Pendant le nettoyage interne, la température intérieure peut parfois augmenter.
. J

14



Réglage nanoe™ X

Servez-vous de la télécommande utilisable avec la fonction nanoe™ X pour les opérations

suivantes.
Affichez I'écran de menu.
Appuyez sur| = .

Panasonic

1. Basic instructions

2. FLAP

3. Lock indiv. flap

4. ON/OFF timer
» Sel. »Page [!]Confirm

po) A
< -~ >
i v b

W Pour revenir a I'écran précédent
Appuyez sur > |.

M Pour revenir a I'écran du haut
Appuyez deux fois sur | =

Sélectionnez « 14. nanoe settings »
(Réglages nanoe).

Appuyez sur %‘—- .

11. Initial settings
12 Ventilation

13. Setting |ist

14. nanoe settings

Sélectionnez « nanoe ».
Appuyez sur % - .

nanoe settings 20:30 (THD
nanoe
Internal cleaning

» Sel. [«]Confirm

pour toutes les unités) ou « Settings for individual

e Sélectionnez « Setting for all units » (Réglage

units » (Réglage pour chaque unitg).

Appuyez sur %—- .

[nanoe 20:30 (THUY
Setting for all units
Settings for individual units

+ Sel. [«~IConfirm

@ Si vous optez pour le « Setting for all
units » (Réglage pour toutes les unités),
sélectionnez « ON » ou « OFF ».

A

Appuyez sur % - - .
(Appuyez deux

fois pour terminer.)

lnanoe setting all 20:30 (THUY

A

v

< Change [~Confirm

@ Si vous optez pour le « Settings for individual
units » (Réglage pour chaque unité),
sélectionnez I'unité intérieure a régler.

Appuyez sur \—"—‘: - .

[nanoe_indiv stngs 20:30 (THY)
SETTING
-1 » o
|

Sélectionnez « ON » ou « OFF ».

A
Appuyez sur ’%{

(Appuyez deux fois
pour terminer.)

[nanoe_indiv_stngs

20:30 (THY
UNIT NO.

-1

15
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